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state board of control and several divisions and activities of said
board are hereby reappropriated for the fiscal years ending June 30,
1932 and June 30, 1933, and where an appropriation is made in this
act and there remains a balance in a previous appropriation made for
the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become a part
of such appropriation.

Sec. 22. Executive Council may borrow funds.—Whenever
it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current demands upon the
revenue fund for the payment of appropriations, the executive
council, may at any time prior to June 30, 1933, make such agree-
ment with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem
advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue
fund pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the
money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury, and
whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of
the state the money necessary to pay interest upon the amounts of
such warrants from the time when such payment was made until
the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at
the rate agreed upon by the said executive council is hereby appro-

"priated.

Sec. 23. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 4, 1931.

CHAPTER 116—H. F. No. 569

An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Section 5800, as amended
by Laws 1929, Chapter 93, relating to qualifications for examination
for registered pharmacists.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota,:

Section 1. Examination for pharmacists.—That General
Statutes 1923, Section 5800, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 93,
be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

" "5800. To be entitled to examination by the board as a phar-
macist, the applicant shall be at least 21 years old and shall be a
graduate of a college or school.of pharmacy recognized and approved
by, or a. member of, the American Association of Colleges of Phar-
macy, and shall have had at least one year of practical experience in
drug stores where physician's prescriptions are usually compounded.
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Provided that, any person, actually employed in a drug store
prior to April 23, 1919, who, within one year from the passage of
this act, shall file with the board a sworn statement of proof of that
fact, or who.prior to that date was registered by said board as an
assistant pharmacist shall be exempt . from the requirements of
attendance at a college or school of pharmacy, but shall be entitled,
if of the required age, to examination upon the completion of four
years experience, as the same is herein defined, provided, further;
that, one year of college work, as herein defined shall be equivalent
to one year of experience. If upon examination the board finds him
qualified, he shall be entitled to registration as such pharmacist.

Provided further that any person who at the date of the passage
of this act is a licensed assistant pharmacist and who was actually
employed in a drug store prior to April 23, 1919, and who prior to
the passage hereof has duly applied for a license as a pharmacist,
shall be entitled, at any time within one year from the passage of
this' act, upon payment of a fee of $25.00, to registration as a,
pharmacist upon passing a satisfactory examination, $15.00 of the
license fee to be refunded to the applicant upon failure to pass such
examination."

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 4, 1931.

CHAPTER 117—S. F. No. 1287

An act to fix the terms of holding the general terms of the Dis-
trict Court in the Seventh Judicial District of the State of Minne-
sota, amending Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1925.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of court seventh judicial district.—That
laws 1925, chapter 9, included in.Mason's Minnesota Statutes of
1927, Section 162, in the paragraph entitled "Seventh Judicial Dis-
trict," be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. The general terms of the District Court in the
several counties constituting the Seventh Judicial District of the
State of Minnesota shall be held at the time herein prescribed, as
follows:


